

No. 12-56236
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT THOMSON,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

TORRANCE POLICE DEPARTMENT and LOS ANGELES COUNTY
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT,

Defendants and Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. CV11-06154 SJO (JCx)
Honorable S. James Otero, U.S. District Judge

**APPELLEE TORRANCE POLICE
DEPARTMENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

TORRANCE CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
John L. Fellows III (State Bar No. 103968) City Attorney,
jfellows@TorranceCA.gov
Della Thompson-Bell (State Bar No. 224846) Deputy City Attorney,
dthompsonbell@TorranceCA.Gov
3031 Torrance Boulevard
Torrance, CA 90503
Telephone: 310-618-5810
Facsimile: 310-618-5813

RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP
Robert S. Bower (State Bar No. 70234), rbower@rutan.com
Ajit S. Thind (State Bar No. 268018), athind@rutan.com
611 Anton Boulevard, Fourteenth Floor
Costa Mesa, California 92626-1931
Telephone: 714-641-5100
Facsimile: 714-546-9035

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee TORRANCE POLICE DEPARTMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Requirement For A CCW License Under California Law	2
B. Plaintiff/Appellant’s Lawsuit.....	3
C. Motions For Summary Judgment.....	3
D. The District Court’s Order	4
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
VIII. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. Concealed Carry Regulations Are Not Within The Scope Of The Second Amendment Guarantee	14
B. If Concealed Carry Regulations Are Deemed To Be Within The Scope Of The Second Amendment, Then Rational Basis Review Applies, Which The TPD CCW Policy Satisfies.....	21
C. Even If Heightened Scrutiny Applies, The TPD CCW Policy More Than Satisfies That Standard.....	24
IX. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456, 108 S.Ct. 1910, 100 L. Ed. 2d 465 (1988)	28
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 128 S. Ct. 2783, 1171 L. Ed. 2d 637 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dorr v. Weber</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 993 (N.D. Iowa 2010)	19
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578, 107 S. Ct. 2573,2593, 96 L. Ed. 2d 510 (1987)	13
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , No. 11-10387, 687 F.3d 1244, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 14955, 2012 WL 2947817 (11th Cir. July 20, 2012)	16
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Jewel Cos. v. Pay Less Drug Stores Northwest, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 1555 (9th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d. Cir. 2012)	22, 25
<i>Martinkovich v. Oregon Legislative Body</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117277 (D. Ore. 2011)	19
<i>McCall v. Andrus</i> , 628 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020, 177 L. Ed. 2d 894 (2010).....	16
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 25264 (7th Cir. 2012).....	15, 19

Nordyke v. King,
681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012) 18

Peruta v. County of San Diego,
758 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2010) 28, 29

Piszczatoski v. Filko,
840 F. Supp. 2d 813 (N.J. 2012)..... 25, 26

Richards v. County of Yolo,
821 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (E.D. Cal. 2011) 19, 21, 23

Robertson v. Baldwin,
165 U.S. 275, 17 S. Ct. 326, 41 L. Ed. 715 (1897) 17, 19

Schall v. Martin,
467 U.S. 253, 104 S. Ct. 2403, 81 L. Ed. 2d 207 (1984) 24

Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of America v. Brenneke,
551 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2009) 13

U.S. v. Chester, Jr.,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) 17

Union Pacific Land Resources Corp. v. Moench Inv. Co.,
696 F.2d 88 (10th Cir. 1982) 13

United States v. Barton,
633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011) 16

United States v. Booker,
644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*, 132 S. Ct. 1538 (2012)..... 16

United States v. Greeno,
679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012) 16

United States v. Hart,
726 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 19

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) 17, 27

United States v. Reese,
 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*, 131 S. Ct. 2476, 179
 L. Ed. 2d 1214 (2011)..... 16

United States v. Staten,
 666 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*, 132 S. Ct. 1937,
 182 L. Ed. 2d 794 (2012)..... 16

United States v. Vongxay,
 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010) 18

Williams v. Puerto Rico,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181402 (D. P.R. 2012) 15

OTHER STATE CASES

Commonwealth v. Perez,
 952 N.E.2d 441, 80 Mass. App. Ct. 271 (2011)..... 21

Gamble v. United States,
 30 A.3d 161 19

Gifford v. City of Los Angeles,
 88 Cal. App. 4th 801 (2001).....3

Kansas v. Knight,
 44 Kan. App. 2d 666, 241 P.3d 120 (2009)..... 14, 20

People v. Flores,
 169 Cal. App. 4th 568, 86 Cal. Rptr. 3d 804 (2008) 20

People v. Yarbrough,
 169 Cal. App. 4th 303, 86 Cal. Rptr. 3d 674 (2008) 20

Sims v. U.S.,
 963 A.2d 147 (D.C. 2008) 19

State v. Chandler,
 5 La. Ann. 489, 1850 La. LEXIS 226 (1850)..... 18

Williams v. State of Maryland,
417 Md. 479, 10 A.3d..... 20

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 United States Code
section 1983 3, 23

STATE STATUTES

California Penal Code
section 12000.2
section 12025 2, 6, 20, 28
section 120263
section 12026(a)..... 23
section 12026.1(a)(1)..... 23
section 12026(b) 23
section 12031 2, 3, 6, 22, 28
section 12031(j)(1)..... 23, 30
section 12031(k) 23, 30
section 12031(l) 30
section 12050 2, 19, 23, 28
section 160002

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution,
Amendment II..... 14

NON-PERIODICAL PUBLICATIONS

Blackstone’s *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1769) 17
